
40 General Assembly - Ninth Session 

881 (IX). Supplementary estimates for the financial year 1954 

The General Assembly 

Resolves that for the financial year 1954: 

1. The amount of $47,827,110 appropriated by resolution 786 (VIII), adopted on 9 December 1953, 1s in­

creased by $701,870 as follows: 

Section 

A. UNITED NATIONS 

Part I. Sessions of the General Assembly, the Coun­
cils, Commissions and Committees 

1. The General Assembly, Commissions and Committees .. . 
2. The Security Council, Commissions and Committees ... . 
3. The Economic and Social Council, Commissions and 

Committees ..................................... . 
3a. Permanent Central Opium Board and Drug Supervisory 

Body ..................... · · ·· ··· ·· · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · 
3b. Regional Economic Commissions ................... . 
4. The Trusteeship Council, Commissions and Committees 

ToTAL, PART I 

Part II. Investigations and inquiries 

5. Investigations and inquiries ....................... . 
Sa. United Nations Field Service .................... . 

Amount appro-
priated under 

resolution 
786 (Vil/) 
as adjusted 

556,750 

164,180 

21,400 
72,000 
50,000 

864,330 

2,061,000 
566,300 

ToTAL, PART II 2,627,300 

6. 
6a. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 
12. 

13. 
14. 
15. 
15a. 
16. 
17. 
18. 
19. 
19a. 

20. 

20a. 

Part III. Headquarters, New York 

Executive Office of the Secretary-General ........... . 
Library ......................................... . 
Department of Political and Security Council Affairs .. . 
Military Staff Committee secretariat ............... . 
Technical Assistance Administration ............... . 
Department of Economic Affairs .................. . 
Department of Social Affairs ...................... . 
Department of Trusteeship and Information from Non­
Self-Governing Territories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Department of Public Information ................. . 
Legal Department ................................ . 
Conference and General Services ................... . 
United Nations Postal Administration .............. . 
Administrative and Financial Services .............. . 
Common staff costs ............................... . 
Common services ................................ . 
Permanent equipment ............................ . 
Improvements to premises ......................... . 

394,000 
479,130 
758,500 
136,900 
386,700 

2,263,700 
1,704,000 

938,400 
2,713,400 

460,300 
9,399,700 

143,400 
1,590,000 
4,478,000 

3,786,800 
176,400 
565,000 

ToTAL, PART III 30,374,330 

Part IV. European Office of the United Nations 
European Office of the United Nations ( excluding direct 
costs, chapter III, joint secretariat of the Permanent 
Central Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body) . . . 4,612,200 
Chapter III, joint secretariat of the Permanent Central 
Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body . . . . . . . . . . . 53,8f' 
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for 
Refugees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 685,000 

ToTAL, PART IV 5,351,000 

Sup p/ementary 
appropriation, 

increase Revised amounts 
or decrease of appropriation 

(In US dollars) 

58,800 

--(35,000) 

-(20,000) 
2,000 

5,800 

-(93,350) 
39,700 

-(53,650) 

-(25,000) 
- (8,000) 
-(65,000) 
-(20,000) 

-(100,000) 
-(20,000) 

-( 55,000) 
-(139,600) 
-(14,000) 

-(264,700) 
17,000 

1,650,000 

955,700 

-(46,000) 

3,000 

-(16,000) 

-(59,000) 

556,750 
58,800 

129,180 

21,400 
52,000 
52,000 

870,130 

1,967.650 
606,000 

2,573,650 

369,000 
471,130 
693,500 
116,900 
386,700 

2,163,700 
1,684,000 

883,400 
2,573,800 

446,300 
9,135,000 

160,400 
1,590,000 
6,128,000 
3,786,800 

176,400 
565,000 

31,330,030 

4,566,200 

56,800 

669,000 

5,292,000 



Section 

21. 

22. 
23. 

24. 

25. 

26. 

27. 
28. 
29. 

30. 

31. 

32. 

Resolutions adopted on the reports of the Fifth Committee ,1 

Part V. Information centres 

Information centres ( other than information services, 
European Office of the United Nations) ............. . 

TOTAL, PART V 

Part VI. Regional Economic Commissions ( other than 
the Economic Commission for Europe) 

Economic Commission for Asia and the Far East .... . 
Economic Commission for Latin America ........... . 

TOTAL, PART VI 

Part VII. Hospitality 

Hospitality 

TOTAL, PART VII 

Part VI I I. Contractual printing 

Official Records ( excluding chapter V, Permanent Cen-
tral Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body) ...... . 
Cfiapter V. Permanent Central Opium Board and Drug 
Supervisory Body ................................ . 
Publications ..................................... . 

Amount appro-
priated under 

resolution 
786 (VIII) 
as adjusted 

877,400 

877,400 

1,123 900 
958,700 

2,082,600 

20,000 

20,000 

718,300 

12,500 
734,970 

TOTAL, PART VIII 1,465,770 

Part IX. Technical programmes 

Social activities .................................. . 
Economic development ............................ . 
Public administration ............................. . 

768,500 
479,400 
145,000 

ToTAL, PART IX 1,392,900 

Part X. Special expenses 

Transfer of the assets of the League of Nations to the 
United Nations .................................. . 
Amortization of the Headquarters construction loan .. . 

649,500 
1,500,000 

TOTAL, PART X 2,149,500 

B. THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE 

Part XI. The International Court of Justice 

The International Court of Justice 

ToTAL, PART XI 

621,980 

621,980 

GRAND TOTAL 47,827, 110 

Supplementary 
appropriation, 

increase Revised amounts 
or decrease of appropriation 

(In US dollars) 

-(50,000) 
-(15,000) 

-(65,000) 

-(83,500) 

- (1,500) 
65,000 

-(20,000) 

-(61,980) 

-(61,980) 

701,870 

877,400 

877,400 

1,073,900 
943,700 

2,017,600 

20,000 

20,000 

634,800 

11,000 
799,970 

1,445,770 

768,500 
479,400 
145,000 

1,392,900 

649,500 
1,500,000 

2,149,500 

560,000 

560,000 

48,528,980 

2. Notwithstanding the provision of financial regulation 4.3, the appropriation provided under section 19a in 
respect of improvement to premises shall remain available for twelve months following the end of the financial 
year 1954 to the extent that it is required to discharge obligations arising from any contract entered into prior to 
31 December 1954. 

512th plenary meeting, 
14 December 1954. 

I 


